
CEHR-E 27 September 1999

MEMORANDUM FOR COMMANDERS, MAJOR SUBORDINATE COMMANDS

SUBJECT:  Classification of Chiefs of Real Estate

1.  In the majority of cases, Major Subordinate Commands and District Chiefs of Real Estate are
properly classified to the Realty Series, GS-1170.  However, some of these positions have, in the
past, been classified to the General Attorney Series, GS-905, and some positions have been
advertised and filled in either the Realty Series or the Attorney Series.  Classification in the
GS-905 series is only appropriate if the Chief of Real Estate position includes specific legal
duties requiring membership in a Bar.

2.  Accordingly, vacant Chiefs of Real Estate will be classified to the appropriate series, either
the Realty Series, GS-1170 or the General Attorney Series, GS–905, but not both.  Dual
recruiting is not appropriate.  When recruited under the Realty Series, the area of consideration
should be expanded to include candidates under delegated examining authority exercised by the
Civilian Personnel Operations Centers to ensure excepted service employees in the GS-905
series are afforded an opportunity to be considered.

3.  Commanders should assure that real estate attorneys are aware of the procedures for applying
for future Chiefs of Real Estate vacancies filled in the GS-1170 series through delegated
examining authority.

4.  Point of contact for this action is Monroe A. Major, telephone 202-761-0331.

FOR THE COMMANDER:

/S/
SUSAN DUNCAN
Deputy Chief of Staff
     for Human Resources


